Please also see Note 36 describing liquidity management and going concern considerations.

STORENT INVESTMENTS AS Сonsolidated Annual Report
Registered address: 15A Matrozu Street, Riga, LV-1048
Registration number: 40103834303

42

32. Financial risk management (cont)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of financial losses incurred by the Group due to adverse fluctuations in interest rates. The Group is exposed
to interest rate risk mainly related to its current and non-current finance lease liabilities. This exposes the Group to the risk that interest
expenses will increase in a situation when interest rates go up. According to the Group’s policy it is ensured that fixed rate interest on
major part of its liabilities is constant. The average interest rate on the Group’s liabilities is disclosed in Notes 22, 23, 24, 25 and 30 c.
The Group doesn’t use derivative financial instruments to manage its exposure to interest rate risk.

The sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax (as a result of the finance lease liabilities (see Note 24) with a floating interest rate) to
potentially possible interest rate changes other variables remaining constant.

 2019 2018

 Increase/
decrease of

 base rate

Effect on
profit

before tax
EUR

Increase/
decrease of

base rate

Effect on
profit

before tax
EUR

Euro -
EURIBOR

+0,5% (186 121) +0,5% (126 123)

-0,5% 186 121 -0,5% 126 123

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk of financial losses incurred by the Group due to adverse fluctuations in foreign currency exchange
rates. This risk arises when financial assets denominated in a foreign currency do not match financial liabilities in that currency which
results in open currency positions.

The Group does not have any material balances of financial assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than the Euro. The
Group is exposed to foreign currency risk mainly arising from transactions denominated in the Russian rubles (RUB) due to entity